FILED November 19, 2020 Data Center Missouri Public Service Commission

Exhibit No. 205

Office of the Public Counsel – Exhibit 205 OPC Data Request 2017 File No. EU-2020-0350

Evergy MO Metro and MO West Case Name: 2020 Evergy MO Covid AAO Case Number: EU-2020-0350

Response to Marke Geoff Interrogatories - OPC_20200710 Date of Response: 7/29/2020

Question:2017

Has Evergy Missouri Metro or Evergy Missouri West conducted an analysis to determine whether or not their planned capital investments need to be altered because of COVID-19? What was the conclusion of said analysis?

Response:

Yes, an analysis of the potential range of COVID-19 impact is continually being updated based on retail sales sensitivities and impacts on operating expenses and bad debts. The analysis is focused on a potential range of impacts to earnings, cash flows and short-term liquidity. While not specifically conducted to determine whether planned capital investments need to be altered because of COVID-19, the overall analysis is a key consideration evaluating potential changes to planned capital investments.

To date, the conclusion of the ever-changing analysis indicates there is enough short-term liquidity to avoid altering planned capital investments.

Attachment: Q2017_Verification.pdf

Verification of Response

Evergy Missouri Metro

AND

Evergy Missouri West

Docket No. EU-2020-0350

The response to Data Request # 2017 is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed: ______ Bud fut _____

Title: Director Regulatory Affairs

Date: July 29, 2020